3 Oral Answers

Increase in Deposits with Non-Bank. ing Corporate Sector

*142. SHRI HARI KISHORE
SINGH: Will the Minister of FIN-ANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the reaction of Government tg the reported alarming increase in the deposits with the non-bankihs corporate sector;

('b) whether Government propose to implement the recommendations of the Raj Group in this regard;

(c) if so, to what

(d) whether there is schedule for this?

extent; and
any time

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN-CHARGE OFP THE DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE AND BANKING
(8HR1 PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE): (a) to (d). In formulating its recommendations, the Study Group on Non-Banking Companies, set up by the Reserve Bank of India has observed that there is evidence to show that the deperdenre of non-financial companies on deposits has tended to increase. Government are in ugree-
ment with the broad approach of the Btudy Group that (a) acceptance of deposits by non-financial companies may pot be prohibited altogether but it should be discouraged and reduced in due course, gvoiding at the same time disruption of the productive process, and (b) the ultimate gbjective should be to discourage further growth of thesc deposits and to roll them back gradually so that they would cease to be a significant source of finance to industry and trade.

All the main recommendations of the Btudy Group have been accepted and taken in hand for early implementation. Some of the recommendations would involve legislative action and every effort is being made to ensure sgpeedy implementation.

SHRY HARI KISHORE SINGH: May
1 know from the Government whether this alarming increase in the =on-
banking companies deposits is the result of the efforts made to escape the financlal discipline sought t be enforced through the Reserve Bank and thus diluting the effects of those policies?

SHR] PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER.
JEE: Firsily, it is net increasing in alarming picportion. By end of March the credit growth was 16 per cent. In
1972 it was 9.7 per cent, in 1875 it
is 11 per cent. If we talk in absolute terms, now it is of the order of 1300 crores of rupees whereas deposits in the national commercial banks are Rs. 13,000 crores.

Secondly about the diluting effect of deposits in the non-banking companies and financing companies, there too we are taking certain measures.
For example if the companies want to met their marginal requiremenis by raising deposite through thesp com=
panies, when the commercial banks fix the limit of the credit to be given to that particular concern they take into account all the money raised by them, In this process also, apart from that, in order to protect the interests of the depositors, Reserve Bank's directions are there to see that when they issue application form or advertisement, they explain in clear terms about the financial posis tion of that perticular company.

SHRI HARI KISHORE SINGH:
May I know to what extent the deposits with the non-banking finoncial institutions have been used for speculative purposes?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: I: is very difficult to quantify the percentage in absolute terms for speculative purposes. But Government have taken all measures to see that the deposits utilised for speculafive purposes are gurbed to the maximum possible extent.
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SHRI S. B. DAMANI: May I know from the honoyrable Minister to what extent the depositors amounts are being used for productive purposes snd aiso 1 would Jike to know whether it iz less costlier than the bank finances?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: It would be gifficult for me to exactly cuantify. In the text of the main answer I have already indicated that we hLave taken measures to reduce it. At the same time we see that the production process is nos disrupted and there is mo denial of the fact that it contributes to the production pracess of the couatry.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN: In view of the fact that Government has enforced measures to curb credit to anybody for that matter from he bank may I know whether 1t is not an attempt by big companies to souttle the credit policy of the Government by way of offering bigger interests and attracting money from the public and then using it for making more profits by way of speculation TIaking that into acrouni, would Governmeat come forward with immediate measures so that this kind of step will be prevented®

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE Already 1 have indicated that so far as the Qiluting effect on selective credit policy is concerned, there is no danger because certaip limitations are there on the mobiligation of deposits. They cannot go beyond 25 per cent of pxid-up capital ete Certain conditions are there. They have to comply with the directives of the RBI issued from time to time. They have
{0 explain their financial position in advertisements 1o those people who make deporits tnd they take the risk.
Bome risk element is there and that also is contributing ag discouragement in the matter of deposits in these non-banking (omparies. So, the selertise credit policy puisued by Government 18 not frustrated as a result of this, because when we fix the imit for the companies concerned, we teke into account the money realised by them by these methods.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN-CHARGE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE AND BANKING (SHRI
PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERJER):
(a) and (b). The effort involved in collecting the information asked for may not be commensurate with the results likely to be achieved. However if the Hon’ble Member wants to have information regarding income-tax ar=-
rears outstanding agamnst any particular person ur firm, the same can be collected and furnished.

(c) Such of the steps provided in the Income-tax Act, 1961, as are appropriate to the circumstances of each case, are taken for effecting recovery cf outstanding arrears.
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